TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM865025

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Mego Corporation | | 12/18/2023 | Corporation: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mego2 Corporation |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 16 Middle Neck Rd. |
| Internal Address: | Suite 205 |
| City: | Great Neck |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 11021 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 97742352 | 2XL |
| Serial Number: | 98177865 | 2-XL 2-GETHER |
| Serial Number: | 98177846 | 2XL 2GETHER |
| Serial Number: | 98050253 | 2XLCHAT |
| Serial Number: | 98050238 | CHAT2XL |
| Serial Number: | 98050216 | 2XL COMPANION |
| Serial Number: | 98199269 | COBOT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128897400

Email: HLazarus@lazarusandlazarus.com

Harlan M. Lazarus Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 240 Madison Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Harlan M. Lazarus |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Harlan M. Lazarus |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008305 FRAME: 0574 DATE SIGNED: 01/02/2024

Total Attachments: 2
source=Trademark and Domain Name Assignment - Mego to Mego2#page1.tif
source=Trademark and Domain Name Assignment - Mego to Mego2#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008305 FRAME: 0575

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mego Corporation a New York corporation having its principal office and place of business at 16 Middle Neck Rd, Suite 205, Great Neck, NY 11021 ("Assignor") owns all the right, title and interest in and to the marks and domain names identified in <u>Exhibit</u> <u>A</u> hereto (the "IP"); and

WHEREAS, Mego2 Corporation a Delaware corporation residing at 16 Middle Neck Rd, Suite 205, Great Neck, NY 11021 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the IP, the applications, registrations and web domains thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP together with all goodwill of the business represented and symbolized thereby with all rights to sue and recover damages and/or profits for past infringements.

ASSIGNOR:

MEGO CORPORATION

Name:

Title: Oxl

ASSIGNEE:

MEGO2 CORPORATION

- $\Delta A \alpha \times A$

Title: C

Dated: \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ 202\\

REEL: 008305 FRAME: 0576 ----

Exhibit A

Assigned Trademark

| | Trademark | Serial/Reg. No. | Filing Date |
|----|---------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| 1. | 2XL | 97742352 | January 5, 2023 |
| 2. | 2-XL 2-GETHER | 98177865 | September 13, 2023 |
| 3. | 2XL 2GETHER | 98177846 | September 13, 2023 |
| 4. | 2XLCHAT | 98050253 | June 20, 2023 |
| 5. | CHAT2XL | 98050238 | June 20, 2023 |
| 6. | 2XL COMPANION | 98050216 | June 20, 2023 |
| 7. | СОВОТ | 98199269 | September 27, 2023 |

Assigned Domain Names

| | Domain Name |
|-----|----------------------|
| 1. | wwy.2-xl.ai |
| 2. | www.2x12gather.com |
| 3. | wywy.2xlai.com |
| 4. | www.2xlchatbot.com |
| 5. | www.2xlcompanion.com |
| 6. | www.mego2ai |
| 7. | www.mego2.com |
| 8, | www.mego-2.com |
| 9, | www.mego?xl.com |
| 10. | |

Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement - Mego Corporation

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 01/02/2024 REEL: 008305 FRAME: 0577